Structural interest risk (SIR) gathers the potential impact of market interest rate variations on the margin of
interest and the equity value of BBVA Argentina.
The process to manage this risk has a limit structure to keep the exposure to this risk within levels that are
consistent with the risk appetite and the business strategy defined and approved by the Board of Directors.

- 101 -

Within the core metrics used for measurement, follow-up and control, the following stand out:

 Margin at Risk (MaR): It quantifies the maximum loss which may be recorded in the financial margin
projected over 12 months under the worst-case scenario of rate curves for a certain level of confidence.

 Economic Capital (EC): It quantifies the maximum loss which may be recorded in the Entity's
economic value under the worst-case scenario of rate curves for a certain level of confidence.

The Bank additionally carries out a sensitivity analysis on the economic value and the financial margin for
parallel variations by +/- 100 basis points over interest rates.

The following table shows the progress of the sensitivity of the economic value (SEV), given a variation of +100
basis points in relation to the Core Capital:

SEV +100 bps

 12.31.24 12.31.23
Closing 0.94 % 1.09 %
Minimum 0.30 % 0.67 %
Maximum 0.94 % 1.09 %
Average 0.63 % 0.79 %

The following table shows the progress of the sensitivity of the financial margin (SFM), given a variation of -100
basis points in relation to the 12-month projected margin:

SFM -100 bps

 12.31.24 12.31.23
Closing 0.77 % 0.30 %
Minimum 0.11 % 0.11 %
Maximum 0.77 % 0.35 %
Average 0.44 % 0.24 %

Liquidity and financing risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the possibility that the Entity may not efficiently meet its payment obligations, without
incurring significant losses that may affect its daily operations or its financial position.

The short-term purpose of the liquidity and financing risk management process at BBVA Argentina is to timely
and duly address payment commitments agreed, without resorting to additional funding deteriorating the Entity's
reputation or significantly affecting its financial position, keeping the exposure to this risk within levels that are
consistent with the risk appetite and the business strategy defined and approved by the Board of Directors. In the